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ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER

P.O. BOX 111149

JUNEAU, ALASKA  99811-1149

DECISION OF THE COMMISSIONER

Docket No. 11-3030  

IN THE MATTER OF:

CLAIMANT:

NEAL LACY
The claimant timely appealed to the Department from a Tribunal decision mailed January 19, 2012 that affirmed a determination denying the claimant an extension of his base period under AS 23.20.340 and AS 23.20.350,
AS 23.20.376 and 8 AAC 85.075.  
We have reviewed the record and the facts are not in dispute.  The claimant suffered a back injury on his job in October 2010. His job as a technician with the Department of Public Safety was a strenuous one requiring that he operate boats, snowmachines and other machinery. He was put on light duty work by his physician that restricted him from lifting over 50 pounds and prohibited from twisting, bending or sitting for extended periods of time. His employer could not use his services with those restrictions, and he filed a worker’s compensation claim.

The claimant argues, in part:


During my sworn testimony I was asked about being able to work


during this period, what I tried to get across to the hearing officer


is that, if the state would have found me a job within the system


I could have worked at during my recovery such as an inspector


or investigator, but the state doesn’t do this until you are medically


stable.

The Statute controlling in this matter, AS 23.20.376 requires that in order for a base period extension to apply, the individual must have been incapable of work during the greater part of a calendar quarter, interpreted to mean seven weeks. The Tribunal held that though the claimant was restricted from the work he had been doing, he was not “incapable” of all work during the  time he was restricted to light duty.  We agree with that ruling. The statute requires that the claimant be medically incapable of working, regardless of the fact that 
the claimant may have been prevented from working due to other considerations. 

Based on the above, we hold the Tribunal correctly applied the facts to the law and we accept the Tribunal’s findings, conclusion and decision. The decision of the Appeal Tribunal entered in this matter is AFFIRMED. No base period extension is to be applied in this case.
FURTHER APPEAL may be had from this decision by filing a Notice of Appeal in Superior Court for the State of Alaska within 30 days from the date of mailing of this decision as provided in AS 23.20.445, AS 44.62.560-570, and the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska. Unless an appeal is filed within the 30-day period, this decision is final.

Dated and Mailed in Juneau, Alaska on March 9, 2012. 

CLARK BISHOP
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